believes that these non-GAAP measures are useful to investors as they provide a better understanding of sales performance, and
the use of debt and liquidity on a comparable basis. Management does not use these non-GAAP financial measures for any
purpose other than the reasons stated above.

3

Q2 2019 Highlights

Note: Organic growth excludes the impact of acquisitions in the first year of ownership, foreign exchange rates and differences in the number of workdays. See appendix for non-GAAP reconciliations.

4.5%

6.2%

2017 2018

1.0%

9.0%

1.9%

2Q17 2Q18 2Q19

Annual Quarter

Organic Sales Growth versus Prior Year

• Reported sales up 2.2%

– Record sales in Q2 with strength in Canada, Utility, and
Datacom

• Organic sales up 1.9%

– Up 10.9% on a two year stack basis

– Up 7.2% sequentially

– YOY and sequential growth in all end markets

• Operating margin up 30 basis points versus prior year
on strong operating profit pull through

• Estimated pricing impact +2%

• Diluted EPS up 19% over prior year

• Initiated $150 million share repurchase transaction

• Preliminary July sales up mid single digits

Second Quarter

U.S. +2%
Canada +6%

International (8)%

April +1%
May +1%
June +5%

4

Q2 2019 Results

Sales

Gross Profit

% of Sales

SG&A

Operating Profit

$2,104 $2,150

$400 $409

19.0% 19.0%

Q2 2018 Q2 2019

$293 $296

$91 $98

% of Sales 4.3% 4.6%

Effective Tax Rate

Diluted EPS

21.5% 21.6%

$1.22 $1.45

Versus
prior year

2.2%

2.3%

flat

(10) bps% of Sales 13.9% 13.8%

1%

30 bps

7%

Q2
Outlook

3% – 6%

4.5% – 4.8%

~23%10 bps

19%

Millions, except per share amounts

Note: See appendix for non-GAAP reconciliations.

5

Diluted EPS and Sales Growth Walk

Diluted EPS Walk

Core operations $0.13

SLS acquisition $0.01

Foreign exchange rates $(0.02)

Q2 2018 Diluted EPS $1.22

Tax $0.00

Lower share count $0.11

Q2 2019 Diluted EPS $1.45

Reported Growth 19%

Sales Growth Walk

U.S. 130 bps

Canada 110 bps

International (50) bps

Q2 2018 Sales $2,104 M

Organic Growth 1.9%

130 bpsSLS acquisition

Foreign exchange rates (100) bps

Reported Growth 2.2%

Q2 2019 Sales $2,150 M

6

Industrial End Market